

No. 144, Original

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NEBRASKA AND STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendant.*

---

On Motion For Leave To File Bill  
Of Complaint In Original Action

---

**BRIEF FOR ALL NINE FORMER  
ADMINISTRATORS OF DRUG ENFORCEMENT  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

MARK A. PERRY

*Counsel of Record*

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

MARISA C. MALECK

SARAH G. BOYCE

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Complaint Falls Within This Court’s Original Jurisdiction .....	7
A. There Is No Alternative Forum.....	7
B. The Plaintiff States’ Sovereign Interests Are At Stake.....	13
II. The Complaint Presents An Important Question That Should Be Resolved By This Court .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 539 U.S. 925 (2003).....	7
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	22
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 546 U.S. 1166 (2006).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. New Hampshire</i> , 502 U.S. 1069 (1992).....	7
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 135 S. Ct. 471 (2014).....	6
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	14, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3, 11, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	9

<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 525 U.S. 1101 (1999).....	7
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988).....	9
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 510 U.S. 941 (1993).....	7
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	10
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	8, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	7
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 552 U.S. 1175 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	14, 18
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 546 U.S. 1028 (2005).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 511 U.S. 1080 (1994).....	7

<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	14, 18
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1851).....	14
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 552 U.S. 804 (2007).....	7
<i>Texas v. Louisiana</i> , 515 U.S. 1184 (1995).....	7
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1050 (2014).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 530 U.S. 1201 (2000).....	7
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	8, 9, 19, 20

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16.....	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 5.....	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	21

## **STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. app.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	2

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 812(c) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	2, 21
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	6, 8
Marihuana Tax Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-238, 50 Stat. 551 .....	11
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 .....	2

## **REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b) .....	2
37 Fed. Reg. 18,097 (Sept. 7, 1972) .....	15
66 Fed. Reg. 20,038-01 (Apr. 18, 2001) .....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 40,552-01 (July 8, 2011) .....	15

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Medical Marijuana Policy Statement</i> (June 11, 2012) .....	17
Am. Med. Ass'n House of Delegates, <i>Policy Statement on Cannabis</i> (2013) .....	16
Joanne E. Brady & Guohua Li, <i>Trends in Alcohol and Other Drugs Detected in Fatally Injured Drivers in the United States 1999–2000</i> , 179 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 692 (2014) .....	15

Comm. on Substance Abuse & Comm. on Adolescence, <i>Legalization of Marijuana: Potential Impact on Youth</i> , 113 Pediatrics 1825 (2004).....	16
<i>Drug Abuse: Drug Czar, Others Warn Parents That Teen Marijuana Use Can Lead to Depression</i> , Life Science Weekly (May 31, 2005).....	16
Exec. Order No. 11,727, 38 Fed. Reg. 18,357 (July 10, 1973) .....	1
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982) .....	12
Sarah Glynn, <i>Marijuana Can Lower IQ in Teens</i> , Medical News Today (Sept. 19, 2012) .....	15, 16
John Ingold, <i>Marijuana Case Filings Plummet in Colorado Following Legalization</i> , The Denver Post (Jan. 12, 2014).....	11
Memorandum from James M. Cole, Deputy Attorney General, to All United States Attorneys (Aug. 29, 2013).....	4, 10, 12
<i>Non-Medical Marijuana III: Rite of Passage or Russian Roulette?</i> (CASA White Paper, 2008) .....	16
Christian Nordqvist, <i>Teen Cannabis Use Linked to Lower IQ</i> , Medical News Today (Aug. 28, 2012) ..	16
Press Release, Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Announces Update to Marijuana Enforcement Policy</i> (Aug. 29, 2013) .....	3, 4
Rocky Mountain High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area, <i>The Legalization of Marijuana in Colorado: The Impact</i> (2014).....	17
Kirk Siegler, <i>Colorado's Pot Industry Looks To Move Past Stereotypes</i> , NPR (Dec. 2, 2014) .....	17

U.S. Dep't of Justice, DEA, Demand Reduction  
Section, *The Dangers and Consequences of  
Marijuana Abuse* (2014) .....4

Nora D. Volkow et al., *Adverse Health Effects of  
Marijuana Use*,  
370 New Eng. J. Med. 2219 (2014) .....16

*Webster's New International Dictionary*  
(2d ed. 1942).....8
